

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRIDGET HARDT,

Petitioner,

v.

RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOHN R. KOURIS
Executive Director
DRI – THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe
Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101

MARK E. SCHMIDTKE*
**Counsel of Record*
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
225 Aberdeen, Suite F
Valparaiso, IN 46385
(219) 242-8668
mark.schmidtke@
ogletreedeakins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. CONGRESS’ DECISION TO MAKE AWARDS OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AVAILABLE TO “EITHER PARTY” WAS PART OF ITS INTENT TO CREATE A BALANCED REGULATORY SCHEME FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PROGRAMS.....	5
B. IN PRACTICE, BY APPLYING THE PREVAILING FIVE FACTOR TEST, THE LOWER COURTS HAVE NOT MADE ATTORNEY’S FEES AWARDS AVAILABLE TO “EITHER PARTY”	9
C. ELIMINATION OF A REQUIREMENT THAT A PARTY ACHIEVE SOME SUCCESS ON THE MERITS WOULD ONLY EXACERBATE THE UNBALANCED APPLICATION OF ERISA’S FEE-SHIFTING PROVISION, CONTRARY TO THE INTENT OF CONGRESS.....	13
D. THE FIVE FACTOR TEST SHOULD BE ELIMINATED AND REPLACED BY A MORE BALANCED TEST	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Ins. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	7
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Barnhart v. Unum Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 179 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Bittner v. Sadoff & Rudoy Industries</i> , 728 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1984)	11, 12
<i>Celardo v. Greater New York Automobile Dealers Health & Welfare Trust</i> , 318 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Eaves v. Penn.</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Elliot v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Everhart v. Allmerica Financial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Hess v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 274 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Ingersoll-Rand v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	7
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	8
<i>Marquardt v. North American Car Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1981)	10, 11, 12
<i>Martin v. Arkansas Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	15
<i>Moon v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	7
<i>Stark v. PPM America, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Varity Corporation v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	7
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. §1927	13
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
29 U.S.C. §1001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1002(7)	8
29 U.S.C. §1104	15
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)	8
29 U.S.C. §1132(d)(2)	8
29 U.S.C. §1132(g)(1)	3, 8
29 U.S.C. §1132(8).....	8
29 U.S.C. §1132(21).....	8
29 U.S.C. §1144(a).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in the United States, March 2009, available at http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2009/ebbl0044.pdf	5, 6
